F-1 Sales and Transportation Revenue
F-2 Revenue Analysis
F-3 Other Operation Revenue

G Operation and Maintenance Expenses
G-1 Adjustments to Operation and Maintenance Expenses

H Depreciation and Amortization Expense
H-1 Pro Forma Depreciation and Amortization Expense

and Depreciation Rates by Account

I Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
I-1 Pro Forma Taxes Other Than Income Adjustments

J Summary of Income Tax Adjustments
J-1 Adjustments to Current Income Taxes
J-2 Adjustments to Deferred Income Taxes
J-3 Calculation of Recorded State and Federal Income Taxes

K Class Cost of Service Study
K-1 Class Cost of Service by Component
K-2 Report of Rate Base.  Income Statement and Pro Forma Adjustments

by Class and Rate Component
K-3 Allocation Factor Report

L Rate Design

M Cost Allocation Manual

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
DOCKET NO. 30013-415-GR-24

INDEX OF STATEMENTS

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PRO FORMA OPERATING INCOME AND RATE OF RETURN

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 WITH PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

REFLECTING ADDITIONAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Before Reflecting
Additional Additional Additional
Revenue Revenue Revenue

Requirements 1/ Requirements Requirements

Operating Revenues
 Sales $17,632,996 $2,588,216 $20,221,212
 Transportation 471,452 471,452
 Other 98,373 98,373

 Total Revenues $18,202,821 $2,588,216 $20,791,037

Operating Expenses
 Operation and Maintenance

 Cost of Gas $11,170,244 $11,170,244
 Other O&M 4,509,611 4,509,611

   Total O&M 15,679,855 $0 15,679,855
 Depreciation 1,955,706 1,955,706
 Taxes Other Than Income 493,169 30,116 523,285
 Current Income Taxes 107,535 537,200 2/ 644,735
 Deferred Income Taxes (358,130) (358,130)

 Total Expenses $17,878,135 $567,316 $18,445,451

 Operating Income $324,686 $2,020,900 $2,345,586

Rate Base $29,983,208 $29,983,208

 Rate of Return 1.083% 7.823%

1/  See Statement A, Page 2.
2/  Reflects taxes at 21% after deducting franchise and revenue taxes at 1.1636%.

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement A
Page 1 of 5

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Per Books Pro Forma
2023 Adjustments 1/ Pro Forma

Operating Revenues
 Sales $22,229,166 ($4,596,170) $17,632,996 Statement F
 Transportation 553,924 (82,472) 471,452 Statement F
 Other 264,172 (165,799) 98,373 Statement F

 Total Revenues $23,047,262 ($4,844,441) $18,202,821

Operating Expenses
 Operation and Maintenance

 Cost of Gas $15,603,725 ($4,433,481) $11,170,244 Statement G
 Other O&M 4,269,030 240,581 4,509,611 Statement G
 Total O&M 19,872,755 (4,192,900) 15,679,855

 Depreciation 2,129,552 (173,846) 1,955,706 Statement H
 Taxes Other Than Income 530,451 (37,282) 493,169 Statement I
 Current Income Taxes 217,108 (109,573) 107,535   Statement J
 Deferred Income Taxes (355,964) (2,166) (358,130)   Statement J

 Total Expenses 22,393,902 (4,515,767) 17,878,135

 Operating Income $653,360 ($328,674) $324,686

 Rate Base  2/ $24,486,771 $5,496,437 $29,983,208

 Rate of Return 2.668% 1.083%

1/  See Statement A, Page 3.
2/  See Statement A, Page 4.

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement A
Page 2 of 5

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
SUMMARY OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

Adjustment Pro Forma
No. Adjustment Reference

Revenue
 Current rates 1 ($4,329,768) Statement F, Schedule F-1, page 2
 Normal weather 2 (524,381) Statement F, Schedule F-1, page 3
 Annualization 3 175,507 Statement F, Schedule F-1, page 4
 Other Revenue 4 (165,799) Statement F, Schedule F-3, page 1

($4,844,441)
Expenses
Cost of Gas 5 ($4,433,481) Statement G, Schedule G-1, page 3

[…]

Ad Valorem 23 $15,920 Statement I, Schedule I-1, page 1
 Payroll Taxes 24 3,861 Statement I, Schedule I-1, page 2
 Franchise Taxes 25 (34,768) Statement I, Schedule I-1, page 3
 Gross Revenue Tax 26 (22,295) Statement I, Schedule I-1, page 4

 Total adjustments to Taxes Other ($37,282)

Current Income Taxes
 Interest Annualization 28 $140,555 Statement J, Schedule J-1, page 2
 Tax Depreciation on Plant Additions 32 (73,671) Statement J, Schedule J-2, page 3

 Income Taxes on Pro Forma Adjustments 27 ($106,532) Statement J, Schedule J-1, page 1
 Elimination of Closing/Filing 29 (3,041) Statement J, Schedule J-1, page 3

 Total adjustments to Current Income Taxes ($109,573)

Deferred Income Taxes
 Plant Deferred Taxes M ($15,471) Statement J, Schedule J-2, page 3
 ARAM True Up to Current Year 31 (11,874) Statement J, Schedule J-2, page 2
 Elimination of Closing/Filing 30 25,179 Statement J, Schedule J-1, page 3

 Total adjustments to Deferred Inc. Tax ($2,166)

Total Expenses (4,515,767)

Net Adjustments to Income ($328,674)

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement A
Page 3 of 5

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
YEAR END RATE BASE

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
DECEMBER 31, 2023

PRO FORMA

Per Books Pro Forma
2023 Adjustments  1/ Pro Forma

Gas Plant in Service $50,488,195 $6,581,012 $57,069,207 Statement B
Accumulated Reserve for Depreciation 25,501,635 1,515,374 27,017,009 Statement C
 Net Gas Plant in Service $24,986,560 $5,065,638 $30,052,198

Additions
 Materials and Supplies $342,032 ($27,021) $315,011 Statement D
 Prepayments 54,483 7,021 61,504 Statement D
 Unamortized Loss on Debt 15,122 (5,034) 10,088 Statement D
 Pref. Stock Redemption Cost 3,992 (424) 3,568 Statement D
 Provision for Pension Benefits 2,925,224 244,647 3,169,871 Statement D
 Provision for Post Retirement 639,870 134,619 774,489 Statement D

 Total Additions $3,980,723 $353,808 $4,334,531

 Total Before Deductions $28,967,283 $5,419,446 $34,386,729

Deductions
 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes $3,496,995 ($38,114) $3,458,881 Statement J
 Customer Advances & Deposits 983,517 (38,877) 944,640 Statement D

 Total Deductions $4,480,512 ($76,991) $4,403,521

 Total Rate Base $24,486,771 $5,496,437 $29,983,208

1/  See Statement A, page 5.

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement A
Page 4 of 5

Adjustment Amount Reference

Plant Additions A $7,311,293 Statement B, Schedule B-2, page 1
Retirements - Plant B ($730,281) Statement B, Schedule B-3, page 1

 Total Gas Plant in Service $6,581,012

Accumulated Reserve For Depreciation
  on Plant Additions C 2,245,655 Statement C, page 1

Retirements - Reserve B (730,281) Statement B, Schedule B-3, page 1
 Total Acc. Reserve For Depreciation $1,515,374

Net Adjustments to Plant $5,065,638

Additions:
 Materials and Supplies D ($27,021) Statement D, Schedule D-1, page 1

[…]

Total Additions $353,808

Deductions:
Customer Advances J $346 Statement D, Schedule D-1, page 7
Customer Deposits K ($39,223) Statement D, Schedule D-1, page 8

 Total Customer Advances & Deposits ($38,877)

Accumulated Deferred Income Tax for:
Plant including Additions M ($15,471) Statement J, Schedule J-2, page 3
Excess Deffered Income Taxes - Plant ARAM L (89,349) Statement J, Schedule J-2, page 2
Customer Advances I (3,241) Statement D, Schedule D-1, page 7
Unamortized Loss on Debt F (1,057) Statement D, Schedule D-1, page 3
Provision for Pension Benefits H 34,362 Statement D, Schedule D-1, page 5
Provision for Post Retirement I 28,405 Statement D, Schedule D-1, page 6
Customer Deposits K 8,237 Statement D, Schedule D-1, page 8

Total Accumulated Deferred Income Tax ($38,114)

Total Deductions ($76,991)

Total Pro Forma Adjustments $5,496,437

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

SUMMARY OF RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS
PRO FORMA

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement A
Page 5 of 5

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
SUMMARY OF PLANT IN SERVICE

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Per Books Pro Forma Pro Forma
Plant in Service Plant Adjustments 1/ Plant

Distribution $41,960,720 $6,530,727 $48,491,447

General 3,053,777 (184,928) 2,868,849

Common 2,638,324 80,384 2,718,708

Intangible Plant - General 231,614 87,461 319,075

Intangible Plant - Common 2,603,760 67,368 2,671,128
  Total Plant in Service $50,488,195 $6,581,012 $57,069,207

1/  See Statement B, Schedule B-1, pages 1-3.

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement B
Page 1 of 1

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PRO FORMA PLANT IN SERVICE

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Acct. Per Books Average Plant Pro Forma
  No. Account Plant Retirements 1/ Additions 2/ Plant

Distribution Plant
374.1 Land $56,282 $56,282
374.2 Rights of Way 25,342 25,342
375 Structures & Improvements 88,384 ($163) 88,221
376 Mains 19,602,593 (111,520) $3,680,395 23,171,468
378 Meas. & Reg. Equipment - General 328,467 56,449 384,916
379 Meas. & Reg. Equipment - City Gate 57,633 1,432,743 1,490,376
380 Services 13,997,401 (53,962) 1,332,990 15,276,429
381 Meters 6,728,909 (96,504) 268,570 6,900,975
383 Service Regulators 975,983 (7,999) 29,794 997,778
385 Industrial Meas. & Reg. Station Equipment 73,794 (66) 73,728
387.2 Other Distribution Equipment 25,932 0 25,932

   Total Distribution Plant $41,960,720 ($270,214) $6,800,941 $48,491,447

General Plant
389 Land & Rights of Way $1,006 $1,006
390 Structures & Improvements 263,304 ($3,667) $7,735 267,372
391.3 Computer Equipment - PC 1,001 1,001
392.1 Transportation Equip. - Trailers 27,724 27,724
392.2 Transportation Equip. - Vehicles 978,517 (45,247) 933,270
393 Stores Equipment 5,785 5,785
394.1 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 603,382 (20,557) 104,505 687,330
395 Laboratory Equipment 18,645 4,065 22,710
396.1 Trailers - Work Equipment 159,847 (5,056) 154,791
396.2 Power Operated Equipment 821,766 (344,351) 74,000 551,415
397.1 Radio Communication Equip. - Fixed 155,748 40,546 196,294

1/  See Statement B, Schedule B-3, page 1.
2/  See Statement B, Schedule B-2, pages 2-4.

D
ocket N

o. 30013-415-G
R

-24
Statem

ent B
Schedule B-1

Page 1 of 3

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PRO FORMA PLANT IN SERVICE

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Acct. Per Books Average Plant Pro Forma
  No. Account Plant Retirements 1/ Additions 2/ Plant
397.2 Radio Communication Equip. - Mobile $4,282 ($2,193) $2,764 $4,853
397.3 Telephone Communication Equipment 9,148 9,148
397.8 Network Equipment 0 2,528 2,528
398 Miscellaneous Equipment 3,622 3,622

   Total General Plant $3,053,777 ($421,071) $236,143 $2,868,849

303 Intangible Plant - General $231,614 $0 $87,461 $319,075

Common Plant
389 Land & Rights of Way $103,560 $103,560
390 Structures & Improvements 1,690,782 ($6,808) $27,501 1,711,475
391.1 Office Furniture & Fixtures 31,846 (3,884) 5,851 33,813
391.3 Computer Equipment - PC 77,743 (14,312) 31,329 94,760
391.5 Computer Equipment - Other 41,928 (4,010) 12,252 50,170
392.1 Transportation Equipment - Trailers 65 65
392.2 Transportation Equipment - Vehicles 309,677 (1,562) 308,115
392.3 Transportation Equipment - Aircraft 132,683 132,683
393 Stores Equipment 889 889
394.1 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 28,283 (2,539) 1,551 27,295
394.3 Vehicle Maintenance Equipment 962 (101) 861
394.4 Vehicle Refueling Equipment 1,324 (84) 1,240
397.1 Radio Communication Equip. - Fixed 69,387 (368) 11,323 80,342
397.2 Radio Communication Equip. - Mobile 35,719 (869) 1,100 35,950
397.3 Telephone Communication Equipment 19,897 (2,558) 17,339

1/  See Statement B, Schedule B-3, page 1.
2/  See Statement B, Schedule B-2, pages 2-4.

D
ocket N

o. 30013-415-G
R

-24
Statem

ent B
Schedule B-1

Page 2 of 3

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PRO FORMA PLANT IN SERVICE

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Acct. Per Books Average Plant Pro Forma
  No. Account Plant Retirements 1/ Additions 2/ Plant
397.5 Supervisory & Telephone Equipment $846 $846
397.8 Network Equipment 37,272 ($356) $4,578 41,494
398 Miscellaneous Equipment 55,461 (1,545) 23,895 77,811

   Total Common Plant $2,638,324 ($38,996) $119,380 $2,718,708

303 Intangible Plant - Common $2,603,760 $0 $67,368 $2,671,128

   Total Gas Plant in Service $50,488,195 ($730,281) $7,311,293 $57,069,207

1/  See Statement B, Schedule B-3, page 1.
2/  See Statement B, Schedule B-2, pages 2-4.

D
ocket N

o. 30013-415-G
R

-24
Statem

ent B
Schedule B-1

Page 3 of 3

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PLANT ADDITIONS

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
PRO FORMA 2024
ADJUSTMENT A

Summary: 2024 1/

Distribution $6,800,941

General
Other $154,408
Structures & Improvements 7,735
Work Equipment 74,000

Total General $236,143

General Intangible $87,461

Common
Other $43,720
Structures & Improvements 27,501
Computer Equipment 48,159

Total Common $119,380

Common Intangible $67,368

   Total Additions $7,311,293

[…]

394.1 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment (19) (7,459) (140) (2,539)
394.3 Vehicle Maintenance Equipment (53) (249) (101)
394.4 Vehicle Refueling Equipment (252) (84)
397.1 Radio Communication Equip. - Fixed ($1,104) (368)
397.2 Radio Communication Equip. - Mobile (5) (2,601) (869)
397.3 Telephone Communication Equipment (59) (7,615) (2,558)
397.5 Supervisory & Telephone Equipment
397.8 Network Equipment (952) (85) (31) (356)
398 Miscellaneous Equipment (2,472) (1,188) (975) (1,545)

Total Common Plant ($21,674) ($35,537) ($59,776) ($38,996)

303 Intangible Plant - Common ($159,208) $0 $0 $0 2/

Total WY Gas Retirements ($760,731) ($554,214) ($1,037,768) ($730,281)

1/  Retired in 2021, no remaining plant.
2/  No intangible retirements anticipated in the pro forma period.

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
AVERAGE RETIREMENTS
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
ADJUSTMENT B

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement B

Schedule B-3
Page 1 of 1

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ACCUMULATED RESERVE FOR DEPRECIATION

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

ADJUSTMENT C

Average Pro Forma Pro Forma
Per Books Retirements 1/ Adjustments 2/ Reserve

Distribution $21,365,253 ($270,214) $1,548,284 $22,643,323

General 1,090,904 (421,071) 317,768 987,601

Intangible Plant - General 188,429 0 33,686 222,115

Common 1,054,977 (38,996) 140,010 1,155,991

Intangible Plant - Common 1,802,072 0 205,907 2,007,979

   Total $25,501,635 ($730,281) $2,245,655 $27,017,009

1/  See Statement B, Schedule B-3, page 1.
2/  See Statement H, Schedule H-1, pages 1-3.

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement C
Page 1 of 1

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

SUMMARY OF WORKING CAPITAL AND
CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Balance @ Pro Forma
Additions: 12/31/23 Adjustments 1/ Pro Forma
Materials and Supplies $342,032 ($27,021) $315,011 2/

Prepaid Insurance 54,483 7,021 61,504 2/

Unamortized Loss on Debt 15,122 (5,034) 10,088 3/

Unamort. Redemption Cost of Pref. Stock 3,992 (424) 3,568 3/

Provision for Pensions & Benefits 2,925,224 244,647 3,169,871 3/

Provision for Post Retirement 639,870 134,619 774,489 3/

   Total Additions: $3,980,723 $353,808 $4,334,531

Deductions:
Customer Advances for Construction $894,132 $346 $894,478 2/

Customer Deposits 89,385 (39,223) 50,162 4/

   Total Deductions: $983,517 ($38,877) $944,640

1/  See Schedule D-1.
2/  Pro forma balance reflects a thirteen month average balance.
3/  Pro forma balance reflects a year end balance.
4/  Pro forma balance as of June 30, 2024.

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement D
Page 1 of 1

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

ADJUSTMENT D

Per Books Pro Forma 1/

December 2022 $324,337 $290,658
January 2023 312,734 290,431
February 324,165 271,701
March 320,460 265,082
April 323,902 267,551
May 407,978 345,586
June 425,400 356,695
July 408,585 408,585
August 333,554 333,554

[…]

October 324,349 324,349
November 311,579 311,579
December 290,658 290,658

   Thirteen Month Average $342,032 $315,011

Pro Forma Adjustment ($27,021)

1/  Reflects actuals through June 2024.  July - December 2024
   reflect 2023 totals.

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement D

Schedule D-1
Page 1 of 8

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

PREPAID INSURANCE
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

ADJUSTMENT E

Per Books Pro Forma  1/

December 2022 $9,982 $13,016
January 2023 111,408 126,882
February 102,570 115,277
March 94,197 103,479
April 83,464 93,862
May 71,875 81,805
June 61,264 69,665
July 50,652 57,653
August 39,134 45,641
September 28,751 33,629
October 18,369 21,620
November 23,601 24,511
December 13,016 12,508

   Thirteen Month Average $54,483 $61,504

Pro Forma Adjustment $7,021

1/  Reflects actual balances through June 2024.  July - December
   2024 reflect Pro Forma expense as shown on Workpaper
   Statement D, page 1.

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement D

Schedule D-1
Page 2 of 8

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

UNAMORTIZED LOSS ON DEBT
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

ADJUSTMENT F

Per Books Amortization 1/ Pro Forma

Loss on Debt $15,122 ($5,034) $10,088

Accum. Deferred Income Taxes 3,175 (1,057) 2,118

   Net $11,947 ($3,977) $7,970

1/  Includes annual amortization and reallocation.
January 2024 Reallocation: $1,337

2024 amortization: (6,371)
Pro Forma Activity: ($5,034)

Income Tax Rate: 21.00%
Pro Forma DIT Activity: ($1,057)

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement D

Schedule D-1
Page 3 of 8

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
ADJUSTMENT G

Per Books Amortization 1/ Pro Forma
Unamortized Redemption

Cost of Preferred Stock $3,992 ($424) $3,568

1/  Amortized over 15 years.

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
UNAMORTIZED REDEMPTION COST OF PREFERRED STOCK

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement D

Schedule D-1
Page 4 of 8

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.

PROVISION FOR PENSIONS AND BENEFITS
ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES ON PENSIONS

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
ADJUSTMENT H

Pro Forma
Per Books Adjustment Pro Forma 1/

Provision for Pension and Benefits $2,925,224 $244,647 3,169,871

Accum. Deferred Income Taxes 616,723 34,362 651,085

   Net $2,308,501 $210,285 $2,518,786

1/  See Workpaper Statement D, page 2.

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement D

Schedule D-1
Page 5 of 8

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.

PROVISION FOR POSTRETIREMENT
ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES ON POSTRETIREMENT

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
ADJUSTMENT I

Pro Forma
Per Books Adjustment Pro Forma 1/

Provision for Postretirement $639,870 $134,619 $774,489

Accum. Deferred Income Taxes 134,373 28,405 162,778

   Net $505,497 $106,214 $611,711

1/  See Workpaper Statement D, page 3.

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement D

Schedule D-1
Page 6 of 8

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

ADJUSTMENT J

Per Books Pro Forma  1/
December 2022 $696,042 $894,132
January 2023 721,565 866,812
February 711,232 878,995
March 705,732 868,476
April 702,588 847,934
May 712,077 904,913
June 712,077 909,565
July 720,830 909,565
August 750,731 909,565
September 750,731 909,565
October 871,133 909,565
November 894,132 909,565
December 894,132 909,565

Year End 2023 894,132
   Thirteen Month Average $894,478

Pro Forma Adjustment $346

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes:
2023 Pro Forma

($187,768) ($191,009) 2/

Pro Forma DIT Adjustment: ($3,241)

1/  Reflects actuals through June 2024.  July - December 2024
   reflect June 2024 total.
2/  ADIT based on pro forma December balance.

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement D

Schedule D-1
Page 7 of 8

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
ADJUSTMENT K

Pro Forma
Per Books 1/ Adjustment Pro Forma 2/

Customer Deposits $89,385 ($39,223) $50,162

Accum. Deferred Income Taxes (18,771) 8,237 (10,534)

   Net $70,614 ($30,986) $39,628

1/  Total Wyoming customer deposits are allocated to the gas utility based on annual
  sales revenues, consistent with the methodology used for the annual report.

2/  Customer deposit balance at June 30, 2024.

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement D

Schedule D-1
Page 8 of 8

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
YEAR END CAPITAL STRUCTURE

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

PRO FORMA 2024

Weighted
Balance Ratio Cost Cost

Per Books 2023
Long Term Debt $855,360,916 44.840% 4.502% 2.019%
Short Term Debt  1/ 86,962,500 4.559% 5.646% 0.257%
Common Equity 965,279,432 50.601% 10.800% 5.465%

[…]

PRO FORMA DECEMBER 31, 2024
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

D
ocket N

o. 30013-415-G
R

-24
Statem

ent E
Schedule E-1

Page 3 of 3

Balance Annual Average
Outstanding Cost Cost

Per Books 2023
Average Balance  1/ $86,962,500 $4,515,277 5.192%
Amortization of Fees  2/ 394,236
   Total $86,962,500 $4,909,513 5.646%

Pro Forma 2024
Average Balance $104,685,305 $5,484,309 5.239%
Amortization of Fees  2/ 463,118
   Total $104,685,305 $5,947,427 5.681%

1/  Twelve month average balance for 2023.
2/  Negotiation and commitment fees.

PRO FORMA 2024

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
 SHORT-TERM DEBT

TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement E

Schedule E-2
Page 1 of 1

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
UTILITY COMMON EQUITY
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

Description Amount

Utility Common Equity - 12/31/2023 $965,279,432

Utility Common Equity - 12/31/2024 $1,032,315,047

PRO FORMA 2024

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement E

Schedule E-3
Page 1 of 1

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
SUMMARY OF REVENUES
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

Pro Forma
Per Books Adjustments Pro Forma

Sales  1/
Residential $14,996,098 ($3,690,166) $11,305,932
Firm General 9,019,607 (2,771,797) 6,247,810
Optional Seasonal 17,795 (3,646) 14,149
Small Interruptible 58,317 6,788 65,105
Large Interruptible 1,675 (1,675) 0
Reserve for Refunds 1 (1) 0
Unbilled Revenue (1,864,327) 1,864,327 0
   Total Sales $22,229,166 ($4,596,170) $17,632,996

Transportation  1/
Small Interruptible $167,625 ($106,117) $61,508
Large Interruptible 379,846 30,098 409,944
Unbilled Revenue 6,453 (6,453) 0

$553,924 ($82,472) $471,452

Total Sales and Transportation $22,783,090 ($4,678,642) $18,104,448

Other Revenue  2/
Misc. Service Revenue $17,829 ($2,081) $15,748
Rent from Property 175,721 (140,607) 35,114
Other Revenue 70,622 (23,111) 47,511
   Total Other Revenue $264,172 ($165,799) $98,373

Total Operating Revenue $23,047,262 ($4,844,441) $18,202,821

1/  See Statement F, Schedule F-1.
2/  See Statement F, Schedule F-3.

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement F
Page 1 of 1

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
SUMMARY OF SALES REVENUES

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

Per Books  1/ Per Books @ Current Rates 1/ Normalized @ Current Rates 2/ Annualized @ Current Rates 3/
Dk Revenue Dk Revenue Dk Revenue Dk Revenue

Sales
Residential 1,634,623 $14,996,098 1,634,623 $11,403,686 1,586,318 $11,185,396 1,604,478 $11,305,932
Firm General Service 1,207,361 9,019,607 1,207,361 6,445,285 1,152,438 6,192,839 1,163,167 6,247,810
Optional Seasonal 3,805 17,795 3,805 13,492 4,023 14,149 4,023 14,149
Small Interruptible 9,153 58,317 9,153 42,306 14,297 65,105 14,297 65,105
Large Interruptible 200 1,675 200 832 0 0 0 0
Reserve for Refunds 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Unbilled Revenue 0 (1,864,327) 0 0 0 0 0 0
   Total Sales 2,855,142 $22,229,166 2,855,142 $17,905,601 2,757,076 $17,457,489 2,785,965 $17,632,996

Transportation
Small Interruptible 495,591 $167,625 495,591 $167,625 182,474 $61,508 182,474 $61,508
Large Interruptible 3,003,042 379,846 3,003,042 380,096 3,174,977 409,944 3,174,977 409,944
Unbilled Revenue 0 6,453 0 0 0 0 0 0
   Total Transportation 3,498,633 $553,924 3,498,633 $547,721 3,357,451 $471,452 3,357,451 $471,452

   Total 6,353,775 $22,783,090 6,353,775 $18,453,322 6,114,527 $17,928,941 6,143,416 $18,104,448

1/  See Statement F, Schedule F-1, page 2.
2/  See Statement F, Schedule F-1, page 3.
3/  See Statement F, Schedule F-1, page 4.

D
ocket N

o. 30013-415-G
R

-24
Statem

ent F
Schedule F-1

Page 1 of 4

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
REVENUE AT CURRENT RATES

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

ADJUSTMENT NO. 1

Per Books Per Books @ Current Rates  1/
Dk Revenue Dk Revenue Adjustment

Sales
Residential 1,634,623 $14,996,098 1,634,623 $11,403,686 ($3,592,412)
Firm General Service 1,207,361 9,019,607 1,207,361 6,445,285 (2,574,322)
Optional Seasonal 3,805 17,795 3,805 13,492 (4,303)
Small Interruptible 9,153 58,317 9,153 42,306 (16,011)
Large Interruptible 200 1,675 200 832 (843)
Reserve for Refunds 0 1 0 0 (1)
Unbilled Revenue 0 (1,864,327) 0 0 1,864,327
   Total Sales 2,855,142 $22,229,166 2,855,142 $17,905,601 ($4,323,565)

Transportation
Small Interruptible 495,591 $167,625 495,591 $167,625 $0
Large Interruptible 3,003,042 379,846 3,003,042 380,096 250
Unbilled Revenue 0 6,453 0 0 (6,453)
   Total Transportation 3,498,633 $553,924 3,498,633 $547,721 ($6,203)

   Total 6,353,775 $22,783,090 6,353,775 $18,453,322 ($4,329,768)

1/  Reflects Basic Service Charge and Distribution Rates authorized in Docket No. 30013-351-GR-19,
   and the May 2024 cost of gas adjusted for losses, excluding the surcharge adjustment.

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement F

Schedule F-1
Page 2 of 4

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
WEATHER NORMALIZED DK AT CURRENT RATES

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

ADJUSTMENT NO. 2

Per Books @ Current Rates 1/ Weather Normalized @ Current Rates  1/
Dk Revenue Dk Revenue Adjustment

Sales
Residential 1,634,623 $11,403,686 1,586,318 $11,185,396 ($218,290)

[…]

Schedule F-2

Page 11 of 16

Firm General -
  Large Meters Rate at Current Rates  1/ Normalized Annualized

Billing Units Revenue Billing Units Revenue Billing Units Revenue

Basic Service Charge $1.80 per day
Rate 70 687 $451,359 687 $451,359 694 $455,958
Rate 72 2 $1,314 2 $1,314 2 $1,314

Total Basic Service Charge 689 $452,673 689 $452,673 696 $457,272

Distribution Delivery Charge 0.525 per dk
Rate 70 901,032 $473,042 862,408 $452,764 872,001 $457,801
Rate 72 2,013 $1,057 1,981 $1,040 1,981 $1,040

Total Distribution Delivery Charge 903,045 $474,099 864,389 $453,804 873,982 $458,841

Cost of Gas
Rate 70 4.012 per dk 901,032 $3,614,940 862,408 $3,459,981 872,001 $3,498,468
Rate 72 2.260 per dk 2,013 $4,549 1,981 $4,477 1,981 $4,477

Total Cost of Gas 903,045 $3,619,489 864,389 $3,464,458 873,982 $3,502,945

Total Revenue
Rate 70 $4,539,341 $4,364,104 $4,412,227
Rate 72 $6,920 $6,831 $6,831

Total Revenue $4,546,261 $4,370,935 $4,419,058

1/  Basic Service Charge and Distribution Delivery Charge rates effective with service
   rendered on and after March 1, 2020, Docket No. 30013-351-GR-19.  Cost of Gas
   calculated using pro forma 2024 commodity gas rate and demand costs as of
   May 2024 PGA, excluding surcharge, Docket No. 30013-408-GP-24.

Per Books

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

CALCULATION OF REVENUES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

D
ocket N

o. 30013-415-G
R

-24
Statem

ent F
Schedule F-2

Page 12 of 16

Small Interruptible - Rate 71 Rate at Current Rates  1/ Normalized Annualized
Billing Units Revenue Billing Units Revenue Billing Units Revenue

Basic Service Charge $145.00 per month 1 $1,740 1 $1,740 1 $1,740

Distribution Delivery Charge  2/ 0.420 per dk 9,153 3,844 14,297 6,005 14,297 6,005

Cost of Gas 4.012 per dk 9,153 36,722 14,297 57,360 14,297   57,360

Total Revenue $42,306 $65,105 $65,105

1/  Basic Service Charge and Distribution Delivery Charge rates effective with service
   rendered on and after March 1, 2020, Docket No. 30013-351-GR-19.  Cost of Gas
   calculated using pro forma 2024 commodity gas rate and demand costs as of
   May 2024 PGA, excluding surcharge, Docket No. 30013-408-GP-24.
2/  Reflects Maximum Rate per dk.

Per Books

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

CALCULATION OF REVENUES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

D
ocket N

o. 30013-415-G
R

-24
Statem

ent F
Schedule F-2

Page 13 of 16

Small IT Transport - Rate 81 Rate at Current Rates  1/ Normalized Annualized
Billing Units Revenue Billing Units Revenue Billing Units Revenue

Basic Service Charge $145.00 per month
  @ Maximum Rate 5 $8,700 5 $8,700 5 $8,700
  @ Contract Rate

Transport-Contract 81-2 2/ 1 $1,740 0 $0 0 $0
Transport-Contract 81-3 1 $1,740 1 $1,740 1 $1,740
Transport-Contract 81-4 1 $1,740 1 $1,740 1 $1,740
Transport-Contract 81-5 1 $1,740 1 $1,740 1 $1,740

Total Basic Service Charge 9 $15,660 8 $13,920 8 $13,920

Distribution Delivery Charge
  @ Maximum Rate $0.420 per dk 64,732 $27,187 66,143 $27,780 66,143 $27,780
  @ Contract Rate

Transport-Contract 81-2 2/ $0.350 per dk 286,009 $100,103 0 $0 0 $0
Transport-Contract 81-3 $0.140 per dk 25,587 $3,582 23,374 $3,272 23,374 $3,272
Transport-Contract 81-4 $0.190 per dk 40,925 $7,776 36,702 $6,973 36,702 $6,973
Transport-Contract 81-5 $0.170 per dk 78,338 $13,317 56,255 $9,563 56,255 $9,563

Total Distribution Delivery Charge 495,591 $151,965 182,474 $47,588 182,474 $47,588

Total Revenue
  @ Maximum Rate $35,887 $36,480 $36,480
  @ Contract Rate

Transport-Contract 81-2 2/ $101,843 $0 $0
Transport-Contract 81-3 $5,322 $5,012 $5,012
Transport-Contract 81-4 $9,516 $8,713 $8,713
Transport-Contract 81-5 $15,057 $11,303 $11,303

Total Revenue $167,625 $61,508 $61,508

1/  Basic Service Charge and Distribution Delivery Charge rates effective with service
   rendered on and after March 1, 2020, Docket No. 30013-351-GR-19.  Cost of Gas
   calculated using pro forma 2024 commodity gas rate and demand costs as of
   May 2024 PGA, excluding surcharge, Docket No. 30013-408-GP-24.
2/  Customer was moved from Contract Rate 81 and Rate 82.

Per Books

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

CALCULATION OF REVENUES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

D
ocket N

o. 30013-415-G
R

-24
Statem

ent F
Schedule F-2

Page 14 of 16

at Current Rates  1/ Normalized Annualized
Large IT Transport - Rate 82 Rate Billing Units Revenue Billing Units Revenue Billing Units Revenue

Basic Service Charge $250.00 per month
  @ Maximum Rate  2/ 3 $9,000 4 $12,000 4 $12,000
  @ Contract Rate

Transport-Contract 82-4 1 $3,000 1 $3,000 1 $3,000
Transport-Contract 82-5 1 $3,000 1 $3,000 1 $3,000
Transport-Contract 82-6 1 $3,000 1 $3,000 1 $3,000

Total Basic Service Charge 6 $18,000 7 $21,000 7 $21,000

Distribution Delivery Charge
  @ Maximum Rate  2/ $0.149 per dk 1,282,033 $191,023 1,495,757 $222,868 1,495,757 $222,868
  @ Contract Rate

Transport-Contract 82-4 $0.140 per dk 576,035 $80,645 539,731 $75,562 539,731 $75,562
Transport-Contract 82-5 0.105 per dk 482,875 $50,702 492,106 $51,671 492,106 $51,671
Transport-Contract 82-6 0.060 per dk 662,099 $39,726 647,383 $38,843 647,383 $38,843

Total Distribution Delivery Charge 3,003,042 $362,096 3,174,977 $388,944 3,174,977 $388,944

Total Revenue
  @ Maximum Rate  2/ $200,023 $234,868 $234,868
  @ Contract Rate

Transport-Contract 82-4 $83,645 $78,562 $78,562
Transport-Contract 82-5 $53,702 $54,671 $54,671
Transport-Contract 82-6 $42,726 $41,843 $41,843

Total Revenue $380,096 $409,944 $409,944

1/  Basic Service Charge and Distribution Delivery Charge rates effective with service
   rendered on and after March 1, 2020, Docket No. 30013-351-GR-19.  Cost of Gas
   calculated using pro forma 2024 commodity gas rate and demand costs as of
   May 2024 PGA, excluding surcharge, Docket No. 30013-408-GP-24.
2/  Customer was moved from Contract Rate 81 and Rate 82.

[…]

Rate Billing Units Revenue Billing Units Revenue Billing Units Revenue

Basic Service Charge $250.00 per month 0 3/ $0 0 $0 0 $0

Distribution Delivery Charge 2/ 0.149 per dk 200 30 0 0 0 0

Cost of Gas 4.012 per dk 200 802 0 0 0 0

Total Revenue $832 $0 $0

1/  Basic Service Charge and Distribution Delivery Charge rates effective with service
   rendered on and after March 1, 2020, Docket No. 30013-351-GR-19.  Cost of Gas
   calculated using pro forma 2024 commodity gas rate and demand costs as of
   May 2024 PGA, excluding surcharge, Docket No. 30013-408-GP-24.
2/  Reflects Maximum Rate per dk.
3/  Rate 82 customer took available sales gas in March 2023. Basic Service Charge
   revenue reflected in customer’s standard rate, Large Interruptible Transportation
   Service Rate 82.

Per Books

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

CALCULATION OF REVENUES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

D
ocket N

o. 30013-415-G
R

-24
Statem

ent F
Schedule F-2

Page 16 of 16

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
OTHER OPERATING REVENUES

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

ADJUSTMENT NO. 4

Pro Forma
Per Books Adjustment Pro Forma

Miscellaneous Service Revenue
Seasonal Reconnect Fee 1/ $1,129 ($111) $1,018
Reconnect Fee - Nonpayment 1/ 2,820 (313) 2,507
NSF Check fees 1/ 13,630 (1,657) 11,973
Energy diversion 2/ 250 0 250
 Total $17,829 ($2,081) $15,748

Rent from Property 3/
General Office COS $175,721 ($140,607) $35,114
 Total $175,721 ($140,607) $35,114

Other Revenue
Sale of Sundry Junk Material 4/ $7 ($7) $0
Patronage Dividends 1/ 504 (280) 224
Gas Management 5/ 1,876 (355) 1,521
Meter Reading for Others 4/ 9,187 7/ (9,187) 0
Late Payment Revenue 6/ 43,982 (18,093) 25,889
Miscellaneous 1/ 11,796 383 12,179
Transport & Sales Penalty Rev. 1/ 3,270 4,428 7,698
 Total $70,622 ($23,111) $47,511

Total Other Operating Revenue $264,172 ($165,799) $98,373

1/  Pro Forma is based on three year average.
2/  Pro Forma to remain same as 2023.
3/  Reduction due to process change.
4/  Pro Forma based on 2024 activity through June.
5/  Pro Forma based on two year average (2022-2023).
6/  Late payment revenue is based on Pro Forma Percentage (0.143%) applied to Pro Forma

 sales and transportation revenue. Pro Forma projection is based on a three year average
   of late payment revenue to Pro Forma sales and transportation revenue.
7/  Reflects a one time service provided to a 3rd party.

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement F

Schedule F-3
Page 1 of 1

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
SUMMARY OF OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Total Pro Forma
Wyoming Adjustments  1/ Pro Forma

Cost of Gas $15,603,725 (4,433,481) 11,170,244

Other Gas Supply 53,493 1,046 54,539

Distribution 1,836,097 97,818 1,933,915

Customer Accounts 491,754 3,545 495,299

Customer Service & Information 48,364 3,762 52,126

Sales 29,687 (3,346) 26,341

Administrative and General 1,809,635 137,755 1,947,390

  Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses $19,872,755 ($4,192,901) $15,679,854

1/  See Statement G, Schedule G-1.

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement G
Page 1 of 3

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
SUMMARY OF OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Account Pro Forma
 No. Description Per Books Adjustments Pro Forma

Other Gas Supply Expenses
804 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases $14,259,344
805.1 Purchased Gas Cost Adjustments 3,148,534
808.1 Gas Withdrawn from Storage (1,804,153)
813 Other Gas Supply Expenses 53,493

 Total Other Gas Supply Expenses $15,657,218 ($4,432,435) $11,224,783

Distribution Expenses

[…]

$17,244 $61,925 ($80,000) $28,050 $257 $52,318 ($29,052) ($3,813) $3,424 $4,509,610

$17,244 $61,925 ($80,000) $28,050 $257 $52,318 ($29,052) ($3,813) $3,424 $15,679,854

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
11 12 13 14 15-16 17 18 19 20

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

D
ocket N

o. 30013-415-G
R

-24
Statem

ent G

Schedule G
-1

Page 2 of 22

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
COST OF GAS

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

ADJUSTMENT NO. 5

Pro Forma
Pro Forma  Commodity Cost
Dk Sales  1/ Charge  2/ of Gas

Residential 1,604,478 $4.012 $6,437,166

Firm General Service 1,163,167 4.012 4,666,626

Optional Seasonal 4,023 2.260 9,092

Small Interruptible 14,297 4.012 57,360

   Total 2,785,965 $11,170,244

   Per Books Cost of Gas 15,603,725

   Pro Forma Adjustment ($4,433,481)

1/  See Statement F, Schedule F-1, page 4.
2/  May 2024 cost of gas. See Workpaper Statement G, pages 1-2.

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement G

Schedule G-1
Page 3 of 22

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
LABOR EXPENSE

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

ADJUSTMENT NO. 6

Pro Forma
Per Books Adjustment Pro Forma 1/

Other Gas Supply $38,932 $1,046 $39,978
Distribution 1,336,334 35,914 1,372,248
Customer Accounting 309,016 8,305 317,321
Customer Service 40,468 1,088 41,556
Sales 24,141 649 24,790
A&G 590,130 15,860 605,990
   Total $2,339,021 $62,862 $2,401,883

Per Books Pro Forma
5110 Straight time $1,830,831 $1,979,714 2/, 6/
5120 Premium time 106,164 111,515 2/
5130 Bonuses & Comm. 47,175 47,175 3/
5131 Incentive Comp 325,555 5/ 232,738 4/
5150 Meals 629 629 3/
5193 Vacation 28,667 30,112 2/
  Total $2,339,021 $2,401,883

1/  Pro Forma 2024 values reflect the percentage of total adjusted per
  book labor multiplied by the Pro Forma Labor by Object total.

2/  Reflects a 5.04% increase for 2024 based on the weighted average
  increases of 6.0% for union employees and 4.5% for non-union as
  shown on Workpaper Statement G, page 3.

3/  Pro forma stock compensation, miscellaneous bonuses and meals are
  2023 per books to reflect ongoing expense.

4/  Reflects an average short incentive level of 11.58% applied to straight
   time and vacation.
5/  2023 per books short term incentive compensation resulted in a

  payout over 100% of the target payout.  Pro Forma short term incentive
   compensation reflects payout at 100% of target.
6/  The Company hired two new full time line locator positions in March of

   2024.  These positions will serve both the gas and electric customers
   within the Sheridan District. Since these positions would not have been
   included in the 2023 per books totals, pro forma straight time will be
   adjusted for the additional salaries.

Annual Salary: $65,278
# of Positions: 2

Total Additional Salary: $130,556
Gas Utility SLD - WY Distribution: 43.36%

Pro Forma Straight Time Addition: $56,609

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement G

Schedule G-1
Page 4 of 22

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
BENEFITS EXPENSE

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

ADJUSTMENT NO. 7

Pro Forma
Per Books Adjustment Pro Forma 5/

Medical/Dental $273,080 $35,187 1/ $308,267
Pension expense 5,599 5,163 2/ 10,762
Post-retirement (85,824) 8,076 3/ (77,748)
401-K 222,951 15,766 4/ 238,717
Workers compensation 9,941 801 4/ 10,742
Other benefits 2,016 164 4/ 2,180
   Total $427,763 $65,157 $492,920

1/  Medical/Dental increase is based on 2024 premium levels: 8.39%

2/  Total Company pension expense based on the 2024 actuarial.

Per Books Actuarial
Bargaining $53,192 $190,855
Non-Bargaining 155,841 210,954
  Total 209,033 401,809 92.22% increase

3/  Total Company post-retirement expense based on the 2024 actuarial.

Per Books Actuarial
  Total ($3,471,838) ($3,145,268) 9.41% increase

4/  Pro Forma increase based on straight time labor increase percentage: 5.04%

5/  Pro Forma benefits are increased for the two line locator positions, see Workpaper
  Statement G, page 11.

Pro Forma
Addition

Medical/Dental: $12,276
401-K: 4,529

Workers Compensation: 300
Other Benefits: 62

Total pro forma locator benefits: $17,167

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement G

Schedule G-1
Page 5 of 22

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
VEHICLES AND WORK EQUIPMENT

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

ADJUSTMENT NO. 8

Pro Forma
Per Books Adjustment Pro Forma  1/

Other Gas Supply $4 $0 $4
Distribution 134,920 80,356 215,276 2/
Customer Accounting 13,523 8,056 21,579
Customer Service 939 556 1,495
Sales 798 473 1,271
A&G 5,469 3,264 8,733
  Total Vehicles and Work Equipment $155,653 $92,705 $248,358

1/  Based on pro forma plant and proposed depreciation rates.
2/  Increase primarily due to proposed depreciation rate change for Power Operated Equipment.

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Statement G

Schedule G-1
Page 6 of 22
